

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

APPALACHIAN VOICES, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Petitioners)	
)	
v.)	
)	No. 17-1271 (Consolidated
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY)	with Nos. 18-1002, 18-1175,
COMMISSION,)	18-1177, 18-1186, 18-1216,
Respondent)	and 18-1223)
)	
_____)	

On Petition for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission, 161 FERC ¶ 61,043 (October 13, 2017) and
163 FERC ¶ 61,197 (June 15, 2018)

PETITIONERS’ JOINT OPENING BRIEF

Benjamin A. Luckett
D.C. Circuit Bar No. 54227
Appalachian Mountain Advocates
P.O. Box 507
Lewisburg, WV 24901
(304) 645-0125
bluckett@appalmad.org

Elizabeth F. Benson
D.C. Circuit Bar No. 56477
Sierra Club
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 977-5723
elly.benson@sierraclub.org

Counsel for Sierra Petitioners

Additional counsel listed inside front cover

Andrea C. Ferster
Attorney at Law
2121 Ward Court, N.W. 5th Fl.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 974-5142
(202) 223-9257 (Facsimile)
aferster@railstotrails.org

Counsel for Blue Ridge Petitioners

Matthew W. Fellerhoff
Strauss Troy Co., LPA
150 East Fourth Street, 4th Floor
Cincinnati, OH 45202-4018
Telephone: (513) 621-2120
Facsimile: (513) 629-9426
mwfellerhoff@strausstroy.com

Counsel for Newport Petitioners

Carolyn Elefant
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Fourth Floor East
Washington D.C. 20037
(202)297-6100
Carolyn@carolynelefant.com

Counsel for Bold Petitioners

Julie Gantenbein
(D.C. Cir. Bar No. 54726)
Richard Roos-Collins
(D.C. Cir. Bar No. 37554)
WATER AND POWER LAW GROUP PC
2140 Shattuck Ave., Suite 801
Berkeley, CA 94704
(510) 296-5588
rrcollins@waterpowerlaw.com
jgantenbein@waterpowerlaw.com

Counsel for Craig Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....vii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....xi

GLOSSARY.....xvi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....12

STANDING.....18

ARGUMENT.....19

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 19

 II. FERC FAILED TO SUPPORT WITH SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE
 ITS FINDINGS UNDER THE NATURAL GAS ACT.....21

 A. FERC Failed to Support with Substantial Evidence Its Finding that
 the Project is Required by the Public Convenience and Necessity.....21

 1. FERC Lacked Substantial Evidence of Market Demand to
 Support Its Assessment of the Project’s Public Benefits.....23

 2. FERC Superficially Considered Adverse Impacts to Landowners....30

 B. FERC Failed to Support with Substantial Evidence Its Approval of
 Mountain Valley’s Requested Fourteen Percent Return on Equity.....33

III. MOUNTAIN VALLEY CANNOT EXERCISE EMINENT DOMAIN
 BASED ON THIS CERTIFICATE.....37

A. Mountain Valley’s Use of Eminent Domain Under The Certificate
 Order Violates the Natural Gas Act.....38

1. For Two Reasons, Mountain Valley’s Conditional
 Certificate Does Not Allow It to Exercise Eminent Domain.....38

2. Mountain Valley Is Not Able “Properly to Do” the Project.....42

B. Mountain Valley’s Use of Eminent Domain Under This Certificate
 Violates the Takings Clause.....42

1. FERC Failed to Determine Whether Mountain Valley Would Be
 Able to Pay Just Compensation for the Takings.....42

2. Mountain Valley’s Exercise of Eminent Domain Under This
 Certificate Also Violates the Public Use Clause.....44

IV. MOUNTAIN VALLEY’S USE OF EMINENT DOMAIN VIOLATES
 PETITIONERS’ DUE-PROCESS RIGHTS.....45

V. FERC FAILED TO ADEQUATELY ASSESS THE IMPACTS OF
 THE PROJECT UNDER NEPA.....46

A. FERC Failed to Adequately Analyze Downstream Greenhouse-Gas
 Effects.....48

1. FERC Arbitrarily Concluded that Downstream Effects Are Not
 Indirect Effects.....48

2. FERC Failed to Take a Hard Look at Downstream Effects.....50

3. FERC’s Substitution Argument is Illogical and Fatally Undermines
 its Analysis of the No-Action Alternative.....52

4. FERC Arbitrarily Refused to Use the Social Cost of Carbon.....	54
5. FERC Ignored this Court’s Directive to Weigh Downstream Effects in its Public Interest Determination.....	55
B. FERC Failed to Adequately Analyze Impacts to Aquatic Resources from Erosion and Sedimentation.....	56
1. FERC Failed to Support Its Conclusion that Mountain Valley’s Erosion and Sedimentation Mitigation Measures Will Protect Aquatic Resources.....	58
2. FERC Failed to Consider Increased Sedimentation from Land Cover Change.....	62
C. FERC Failed to Support Its Conclusion that Mountain Valley’s Mitigation Measures Will Protect Karst Groundwater and Groundwater Users.....	64
D. FERC Failed to Adequately Assess Project Effects on Cultural Attachment to Land.....	69
E. FERC Failed to Adequately Consider Hybrid Alternative 1A.....	73
VI. FERC FAILED TO SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NHPA.....	74
A. FERC’s Conditional Certificate Approving the Project Violates the Plain Language of Section 106 of the NHPA and Implementing Regulations.....	75
1. FERC Unlawfully Issued the Certificate Order Without Complying with Section 106.....	75
2. FERC’s Post-Certificate Execution of a Programmatic Agreement Did Not Cure this Violation.....	79

3. FERC’s Conditional Certificate Foreclosed Any Meaningful Ability of FERC and the Advisory Council to Consider Alternatives to Avoid or Mitigate Harm to Historic Properties....82

B. FERC’s Refusal to Consult with the Tribal Officers Violates Section 101(d)(6)(B) of the NHPA, and the Implementing Regulations.....85

C. FERC Unlawfully Forced Stakeholders to Choose Between Protecting Their Interests as Consulting Parties to the Section 106 Process or Securing Judicial Review of FERC’s NHPA Compliance, In Violation of the NHPA and the Due Process Clause.....89

1. FERC Wrongfully Denied Blue Ridge Petitioners the Right to Participate as Consulting Parties or Intervenors.....89

2. FERC Wrongfully Denied the Newport Petitioners the Right to Participate as Consulting Parties.....91

D. The Area of Potential Effect is Deficient Because FERC Failed to Address the Adverse Effects of Two Pipelines.....93

VII. FERC FAILED TO ADDRESS THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 4(F) OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ACT.....94

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED..... 94

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adirondack Ry. Co. v. New York</i> , 176 U.S. 335 (1900).....	37
<i>Adler v. Lewis</i> , 675 F.2d 1085 (9th Cir. 1982)	87
<i>Agee v. Muskie</i> , 629 F.2d 80 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	60
<i>Am. Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 912 F.2d 1496 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	42
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 540 F.2d 1023 (10th Cir. 1976)	59
<i>Am. Rivers v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	51, 68, 73
<i>AT&T Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 236 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Atl. Ref. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 360 U.S. 378, 389 (1959).....	41
<i>Attakai v. United States</i> , 746 F. Supp. 1395 (D. Ariz. 1990)	87
<i>Avila v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 560 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) ...	47
<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979).....	45
<i>Brody v. Village of Port Chester</i> , 345 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2003).....	46
<i>Bryant v. Carlson</i> , 444 F.2d 353 (9th Cir. 1971).....	60
<i>City of Davis v. Coleman</i> , 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975).....	49
<i>City of Grapevine v. FAA</i> , 17 F.3d 1502 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1043 (1994)	82, 83
<i>Colorado Env’tl. Coal. v. Dombeck</i> , 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999).....	47
<i>Committee to Save Cleveland’s Hulett’s v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 776 (N.D. Ohio. 2001)	89
<i>Constitution Pipeline Co v. 0.42 Acres</i> , No. 114-CV-2057, 2015 WL 12556145 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2015)	41
<i>Ctr. For Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Hwy. Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	51
<i>Cudahy Packing Co. of La. v. Holland</i> , 315 U.S. 357 (1942)	2
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014) . 19, 20, 51, 64	
<i>Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Canada</i> , 133 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2015)....	60
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	48
<i>Env’tl. Def. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2007).46, 68	
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	45
<i>Found. on Econ. Trends v. Heckler</i> , 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Gunpowder Riverkeeper v. FERC</i> , 807 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	40, 83
<i>Karst Environmental Educ. & Protection, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 475 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	84
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	91

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	19
<i>Maryland Conservation Council v. Gilchrist</i> , 808 F.2d 1039 (4th Cir. 1986)	84
<i>Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2004)	53, 78
<i>Minisink Residents for Envtl. Preservation and Safety v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Monarch Chem. Works, Inv. v. City of Omaha</i> , 277 N.W.2d 423 (Neb. 1979)	37
<i>Mont. Envtl. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (D. Mont. 2017).....	53
<i>Montana Envtl. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (D. Mont. 2017)	50
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	20, 33
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. An Easement to Construct, Operate and Maintain a 42-Inch Gas Transmission Line</i> , Civ. No. 2:17-cv-4214 (S.D.W.Va. Oct. 24, 2017).....	33
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. Easement et al.</i> , Civil Action No. 2:17-cv- 04214, 2018 WL 1004745 (S.D. W.Va. Feb. 21, 2018).....	44
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. Easements et al.</i> , Civil Action No. 7:17-cv- 00492, 2018 WL 648376 (W.D. Va. Jan. 31, 2018).....	44
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. Easements to Construct, Operate and Maintain a Natural Gas Pipeline</i> , Civ. No. 7:17-cv-492-EKD (W.D.Va. Oct. 24, 2017) .	33
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999)	81
<i>N. Carolina Utilities Comm'n v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 42 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	37
<i>N. Nat. Gas Co., Div. of InterNorth, Inc. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 827 F.2d 779 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	41
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 421 F.3d 797, 813 (9th Cir. 2005).....	54
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	47
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Rauch</i> , 244 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2017)	29
<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Babbitt</i> , 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001) 59, 62, 66	
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005).....	47
<i>Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998)	69
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	89
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Hurst</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 860 (S.D.W. Va. 2009)	59
<i>Okanogan Highlands All. v. Williams</i> , 236 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 2000)	69
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 613 F.2d 1120 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	41
<i>Preservation Coalition, Inc. v. Pierce</i> , 667 F.2d 851 (9th Cir. 1982).....	87

<i>Public Serv. Co. v. B. Willis, C.P.A., Inc.</i> , 941 P.2d 995 (Okla. 1997)	37
<i>Quechan Tribe of Fort Yuma Indian Reservation v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (S.D. Cal. 2010)	80, 93
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	47, 56, 76
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 897 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2018)	39, 61, 62
<i>Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Burke</i> , 981 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (D. Utah 2013)	80, 92
<i>Summit Petroleum Corp. v. EPA</i> , 690 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 2012)	58
<i>Sweet v. Rechel</i> , 159 U.S. 380 (1895).....	42
<i>Tenneco Gas v. FERC</i> , 969 F. 2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co. v. 2.14 Acres</i> , No. 17-1725, 2017 WL 3624250 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2017).....	41
<i>Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. 17.19 Acres</i> , 550 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2008)	43
<i>United States v. 162.20 Acres of Land, More or Less, Etc.</i> , 639 F.2d 299 (5th Cir.)	76
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	45
<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth. v. One Parcel of Land</i> , 706 F.2d 1312 (4th Cir. 1983)	43, 44
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. BLM</i> , 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017).....	51, 53, 54

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717r(a)	2
15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)	1
15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(A).....	21
15 U.S.C. § 717f(e)	21, 38, 39, 42
15 U.S.C. § 717f(h).....	38, 39
15 U.S.C. § 717r.....	90
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	1, 20, 41, 45
42 U.S.C. § 4321	46
42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)(4).....	73
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	47, 73
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(ii).....	47
42 U.S.C. § 7171(g)	2
42 U.S.C. § 717m(c)	2
42 U.S.C. § 717n(e)	2

49 U.S.C. § 303	94
54 U.S.C. § 302706(b)	17, 85
54 U.S.C. § 304101	76
54 U.S.C. § 304108(a)	76, 88
54 U.S.C. § 306101(b)	88
54 U.S.C. § 306108	75, 76, 78
54 U.S.C. § 306114	77

Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 375.302(v)	2
23 C.F.R. § 774.17	94
23 C.F.R. § 774.3	94
23 C.F.R. § 774.9	94
36 C.F.R. § 800.1(a)	77
36 C.F.R. § 800.14(b)(1)(ii)	80
36 C.F.R. § 800.14(b)(2)(iii)	80
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(a)	88
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(a)(4)	92
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c)	92
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c)(2)(ii)	85
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c)(2)(ii)(A)	85
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(d)(3)	79
36 C.F.R. § 800.4	77
36 C.F.R. § 800.4(a)(3)	92
36 C.F.R. § 800.4(a)-(c)	90
36 C.F.R. § 800.4(b)(2)	80
36 C.F.R. § 800.4(c)(5)	90
36 C.F.R. § 800.5	77
36 C.F.R. § 800.5(a)	90
36 C.F.R. § 800.5(a)(1)	93
36 C.F.R. § 800.6	77
36 C.F.R. § 800.6(a)	77, 90
36 C.F.R. § 800.6(a)(1)	81
36 C.F.R. § 800.6(c)	77
36 C.F.R. § 800.16(t)	80
36 C.F.R. Part 800	76
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1	51
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14	54

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a).....	74
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16	73
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(b)	50
40 C.F.R. § 1502.24	71
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27	52
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7	50
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b)	48

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. AMEND. V	42, 45
----------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

90 FERC ¶¶61,128, 61,390 (Feb. 9, 2000)	24
Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities, 88 FERC ¶¶61,227, 61,747 (Sept. 15, 1999), <i>clarified</i> , 90 FERC ¶¶61,128 (Feb. 9, 2000), <i>further clarified</i> , 92 FERC ¶¶61,094, 61,373 (July 28, 2000).....	passim
Delegation of Authority to the Secretary, 60 Fed. Reg. 62,326, 62,327 (Dec. 6, 1995)	2
<i>Dominion Transmission</i> , 163 FERC ¶¶61,128 (2018)	49
Fed. R. Evid. 201(d).....	60
<i>Fla. Se. Connection, LLC</i> , 164 FERC ¶¶ 61099, *17-20 (Aug. 10, 2018) (LaFleur, Comm’r, <i>dissenting</i>).....	51
<i>Fla. Se. Connection, LLC</i> , 164 FERC ¶¶61099 (Aug. 10, 2018).....	52
<i>Id.</i> at ¶¶61,745.....	31
<i>Id.</i> at ¶¶61,747.....	24
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp.</i> , 158 FERC ¶¶61,145 (2017) (Bay, Comm’r, Separate Statement)	25
Order Issuing a Certificate, <i>In re Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC</i> 158 FERC ¶¶61,125 (February 3, 2017).....	28
